

HSBC Global Investment Funds

Société d'Investissement à Capital Variable 4, rue Peternelchen, L-2370 Howald Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg R.C.S. Luxembourg B 25.087 (the "Company")

13 June 2025

This document contains important information about the sub-fund(s) in which you are invested. If you are in any doubt as to the action you should take, you should immediately consult your stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor, accountant or financial adviser.

Dear Shareholder.

We, the board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**"), are writing to you to advise of a clarification to the Investment Objective and Pre-contractual disclosures of HSBC Global Investment Funds – Global High Income Bond (the "**Sub-Fund**"), in which you own share(s):

Further information in respect of these changes is detailed below.

Clarification of Investment Objective and Pre-contractual disclosures

The clarification has been made to reflect that the Sub-Fund aims to have a higher ESG score than the weighted average ESG scores of the constituents of each of the Sub-Fund's asset class (as disclosed in its Investment Objective), rather than a higher ESG score than the Bloomberg Global Aggregate Corporate USD Hedged, being the Sub-Fund's Reference Benchmark.

The corresponding changes to the Sub-Fund's Investment Objective are provided below:

Current Investment Objective

Revised Investment Objective (Amendments shown in red)

The sub-fund invests for high income primarily in a diversified portfolio of higher yielding fixed income bonds and other similar securities from around the world denominated in a range of currencies, while promoting ESG characteristics within the meaning of Article 8 of SEDR

The sub-fund aims to do this with a higher ESG score than the Bloomberg Global Aggregate Corporate USD Hedged (the "Reference Benchmark"), calculated as a weighted average of the ESG scores of the issuers of the sub-fund's investments, versus the weighted average of the ESG scores of the Reference Benchmark constituents.

The weighted averages of the ESG scores for both the sub-fund and Reference Benchmark will be calculated at sub-fund and asset class level, which enables the sub-fund's ESG performance to be evaluated at sub-fund or asset class level. Given the sub-fund's active asset class

The sub-fund invests for high income primarily in a diversified portfolio of higher yielding fixed income bonds and other similar securities from around the world denominated in a range of currencies, while promoting ESG characteristics within the meaning of Article 8 of SEDB

The sub-fund aims to have do this with a higher ESG score, calculated as a weighted average of the ESG scores of the issuers in which the sub-fund has invested, than, versus the weighted average of the ESG scores of the constituents of each of the asset classes that the sub-fund may invest in, as referenced in the below table. than the Bloomberg Global Aggregate Corporate USD Hedged (the "Reference Benchmark"), calculated as a weighted average of the ESG scores of the issuers of the sub-fund's

Terms not defined in this letter will have the same meaning as those defined in the current prospectus of HSBC Global Investment Funds. The Board accepts responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this letter as at the date of the mailing.

weightings, it is possible for the sub-fund to have higher ESG scores in each of its asset classes, while not necessarily having a higher ESG score than the Reference Benchmark at sub-fund level.

investments, versus the weighted average of the ESG scores of the Reference Benchmark constituents.

The weighted averages of the ESG scores for both the sub-fund and the constituents of each of the sub-fund's asset classes Reference Benchmark will be calculated at sub-fund and asset class level, which enables the sub-fund's ESG performance to be evaluated at sub-fund or asset class level. Given the sub-fund's active asset class weightings, it is possible for the sub-fund to have higher ESG scores in each of its asset classes, while not necessarily having a higher ESG score than the constituents of each of the sub-fund's asset classes Reference Benchmark at sub-fund level.

The above clarification has been reflected in the Pre-Contractual Disclosure for the Sub-Fund included under "Appendix 6. SFDR regulatory technical standards (RTS) Disclosure Requirements" to the prospectus.

The Sub-Fund's Investment Objective has also been amended so as to (i) reflect the enhancements made to the environmental and social characteristics promoted by the Sub-Fund in its Pre-Contractual Disclosure at the occasion of the visa-stamped prospectus of the Company dated as of 31 March 2025 as per the notice sent to you on 28 March 2025 and (ii) remove the clarification that it is not expected that the Sub-Fund will invest more than 5% of its net assets in contingent convertible securities while its Investment Objective allows the Sub-Fund to invest in this type of assets up to 10% of its net assets.

Effective Date

The above changes will take effect as at the date of the next prospectus, which is expected to be on 16 June 2025 (the "Effective Date").

Impact on Shareholders

Given that the Sub-Fund is already being managed in accordance with the revised investment objective, and the figures reported in the SFDR Periodic Reports and Annual Report and Accounts reported accordingly, the clarification has no impact on the investment management of the Sub-Fund, nor does it impact the Investment Objective, features, overall risk profile of the Sub-Fund or the charges and expenses relating to the Sub-Fund. The clarification also does not result in portfolio turnover.

Actions to be taken

The clarification detailed above are sent to you for your information only.

The latest prospectus, Key Information Document and/or Key Investor Information Document are available in the Fund Centre at www.assetmanagement.hsbc.com/fundinfo or from the registered address of the Company.

Please take a moment to review the above information. If you still have questions, please contact your local agent or HSBC Asset Management office.

For and on behalf of the Board of HSBC Global Investment Funds